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Application General Data 
Public hearing and consideration of 
a request to construct a new single-
family dwelling on a vacant, 
substandard lot with modifications. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 

March 3, 2015 

City Council  
Hearing: 

March 14, 2015 

Address:  
5447 Fillmore Avenue 

Zone: 
 

R-20/Residential Single-Family 

Applicant:  
Eric Teran 

Small Area Plan: Alexandria West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section III of this report. 
Staff Reviewers: Taryn Toyama, taryn.toyama@alexandriava.gov 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, MARCH 3, 2015: On a motion by Commissioner  
Koenig, seconded by Commissioner Macek, the Planning Commission voted to recommend 
approval of the request subject to all applicable codes, ordinances, and staff recommendations; 
including an amendment to Condition #2. The motion carried on a vote of 6 to 0 with 
Commissioner Lyle absent. 
 
Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with staff analysis and the suggested edits in the 
corresponding staff memo to amend portions of the staff report and Condition #2 to correct the 
calculation error made for the front yard setback survey along North Rosser Street. 
 
Speakers:  
Eric Teran, applicant, spoke in support of the proposal. Mr. Teran also provided the Planning 
Commission with new diagrams at the meeting depicting additional information on the proposed 
home.  
 
Joseph Labow, realtor for the property owner, also spoke in support of the proposal.  
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Eric Teran, is the contract purchaser for the property in question and requests 
Special Use Permit (SUP) approval to construct a new single-family dwelling on a vacant 
substandard lot, with modifications at 5447 Fillmore Avenue.  
 
  
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property is one vacant lot of record 
with 124.5 feet of lot frontage along North Rosser 
Street; 62.5 feet of lot frontage along Fillmore 
Avenue; 75 feet of depth along the north side 
property line; 137 feet of depth along the west side 
property line and total of 10,141 square feet of lot 
area.  The subject property is surrounded by other 
single-family dwellings. 
 
PROPOSAL 

 
The applicant requests SUP approval to construct a new two-story single-family dwelling on this 
vacant substandard lot. The proposed dwelling would measure 25 feet in overall height as 
measured to the average pre-construction grade with a proposed net floor area of 2,532 square 
feet. The applicant is also the architect for the project and plans to live in the home with his 
family if the SUP is approved. 
 
The proposed home’s contemporary look is designed to use significantly less energy than a 
typical compact mid-Atlantic regional home. The applicant is attempting to design a home using 
the Passive House principles developed by the Passive House Institute, US (PHIUS) and other 
sustainable design programs, such as LEED for Homes, Earth Craft and the Living Building 
Challenge. If approved for the SUP, the applicant will apply for Passive House certification from 
PHIUS. If he is successful in achieving this certification, the new home would be the first 
certified Passive House in the City of Alexandria. Currently, there are only 120 residential 
projects certified nationwide, and only one other home in Northern Virginia (Falls Church) has 
achieved this certification.  

 
PARKING 

 
Pursuant to section 8-200(A)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, a minimum of two standard size 
parking spaces are required for single-family detached dwellings. The applicant meets this 
requirement by providing two standard size parking spaces in the proposed detached garage.  
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MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 

The proposed single-family residential use is consistent with the Alexandria West Small Area 
Plan which designated this property for low density residential development.  
 
ZONING 
 
This is an application for construction of a dwelling on a vacant substandard lot, which qualifies 
for development and automatically triggers the requirement for SUP approval.  Construction, on 
the other hand, of a dwelling on a previously developed substandard lot would only require SUP 
approval if the proposed dwelling would be larger, by more than 10 percent, or taller than the 
existing dwelling. 
 
R-20 Lot Requirements 
 
The subject property is located in the R-20/Single-Family Residential zone. This corner lot 
maintains two front yards – one facing Fillmore Avenue and one facing North Rosser Street - 
and requires a minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet, a lot frontage of 75 feet, and a lot width 
(at the front building wall) of 120 feet. The lot is substandard as to its lot area, lot frontage 
(facing Fillmore Avenue) and lot width at the building line (facing Fillmore Avenue).  

 
Table 1: Minimum R-20 Lot Requirements 
 

Requirement R-20 
minimum 

Subject 
Property 

Meet 
Minimum? 

Lot size 20,000 
square feet 

10,414 square 
feet 

No 

Lot frontage (Fillmore Ave) 75 feet 62.5 feet No 
Lot frontage (N. Rosser St) 75 feet 124.5 feet Yes 
Lot width at building line (Fillmore 
Ave) 

120 feet 75 feet No 

Lot width at building line (N. Rosser 
St) 

120 feet 137 feet Yes 

 
Because this lot cannot meet all the minimum requirements of the R-20 zone, it is deemed 
substandard. However, the Zoning Ordinance does provide relief, should the lot meet the criteria 
detailed in section 12-401 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Vacant Substandard Lot Development Eligibility Test 
 
Section 12-401 of the Zoning Ordinance regulates the development of vacant substandard lots. 
This section requires that the vacant substandard lot is a lot of record on December 28, 1951. The 
Zoning Ordinance states that: 
 

Any lot in the R-20, R-12, R-8, R-5, R-2-5 or RA residence zones, which lot was of record 
on December 28, 1951, and continuously thereafter, but which lot has less area or less 
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width at the front lot line or front building line than the minimum required for use in the 
zone where it is situated (referred to hereafter in this section as a substandard lot), may 
be developed only with a single-family dwelling and its accessory buildings, subject to 
the following provisions: 

 
(A) No person has at any time from and after May 14, 1974, contemporaneously 

held any present or future freehold estate, except as trustee only, or an 
equitable interest of like quantum, in the substandard lot and in any 
contiguous land; and 

 
(B) A special use permit is granted under the provisions of section 11-500; and 

 
(C) City council, upon consideration of the special use permit, finds that the 

proposed development will not unreasonably impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property, will not diminish or impair the established 
property values in the surrounding areas, and will be compatible with the 
existing neighborhood character. 
 

Based on the deed documents provided by the current owner, the subject property became a lot 
of record on May 17, 1946 in Fairfax County, before the City of Alexandria acquired the land 
(see Attachment 1). The Zoning Ordinance provides relief for the property owner because she 
did not knowingly create a substandard lot. Instead, the City of Alexandria annexed the land and 
subsequently placed the R-20 zoning over the existing subject property after 1952.Our records 
show that the lot was purchased by the owner, Graciela Mendizabal, on August 31, 1972 and that 
Ms. Mendizabal does not own any contiguous lots. 
 
Zoning Analysis 
 
Although the vacant lot is half the size of a typical R-20 lot, the proposed dwelling meets the R-
20 requirements and adheres to the single-family infill regulations, with respect to setbacks, 
FAR, vision clearance, building height and threshold height, with the exception of the front yard 
setback along North Rosser Street. The applicant is requesting a front yard setback modification 
of 7.9 feet to allow for a portion of the front building wall (2.4 feet) and front porch (5.5 feet) in 
the required front yard setback based on the prevailing blockface survey. Although the applicant 
is requesting the front yard modification for the setback to be reduced to 47.1 feet along North 
Rosser Street, the entire home is setback further than the original front yard setback requirement 
of the R-20 zone, which had only required 40 feet before the adoption of the single-family infill 
regulations, and more importantly, the setback reduction is modest at the main building wall and 
is necessitated by the lot’s substandard width.  
 
Additional zoning elements of the proposal are listed in Table 2 below. 
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Table 2. R-20 Zoning Table 
 Required Proposed  
Front Yard (N. Rosser) 54.4 ft* 47.1 ft 

Front Yard (Fillmore) 48.6 ft* 52.3 ft 

Side Yard (north) 1:2 with 12 ft min 12 ft 37.1 ft 

Side Yard (west) 1:2 with 12 ft min 12 ft 12.1 ft 

Building Height Maximum 25 ft 25 ft 

Threshold Height 4 ft** 3.4 ft 

FAR Max: 0.25  or  2,535 sq. ft 0.249 or 2,532 sq. ft 

Parking 2 standard spaces 2 standard spaces 

Parking/Driving in 
Required Yard 

Max: 50 percent Less than 50 percent 

* Determined by front yard setback blockface survey. 
** Determined by threshold blockface survey. 

 
Section 12-401(C) requires that the construction project, if approved, will not unreasonably 
impair an adequate supply of light and air, will not diminish or impair the established property 
values in the surrounding areas, and will be compatible with the existing neighborhood character.  

 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
Staff supports the applicant’s proposal to develop this vacant substandard lot with a new single-
family dwelling with the modification to the front yard along North Rosser Street. This property 
has been a lot of record since on December 28, 1951. The property owner did not knowingly 
create a substandard lot. Instead, the City of Alexandria annexed the land from Fairfax County 
and placed the R-20 zoning over the existing subject property after 1952.  The applicant has 
demonstrated that the proposed home will not unreasonably impair an adequate supply of light 
and air, will not diminish or impair the established property values in the surrounding areas, and 
will be compatible with the existing neighborhood character as required by section 12-401(C) of 
the Zoning Ordinance. Additionally, the applicant has worked with staff to revise his plans to 
address architecture as well as zoning requirements. The final proposal, discussed here, 
addresses staff’s concerns.  
 
Light and Air Adequacy 
 
As previously analyzed in the Zoning section of this report, the proposed design of the new home 
will more than meet the side yard setbacks established by the R-20 zone maintaining adequate 
light and air to the adjacent parcels. The single-family infill regulations also ensure that the home 
will not be more than 25 feet tall, a standard created by the infill regulations as being an 
acceptable maximum height for a two-story dwelling in a changing neighborhood landscape.  
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The applicant has also determined the prevailing front yard setback for both Fillmore Avenue 
and North Rosser Street. Since the subject lot is a corner lot, it has even more restrictions than a 
normal interior vacant substandard lot, which only has one front yard to consider. The two 
prevailing front yard setbacks are 54.4 feet on North Rosser Street and 48.6 feet on Fillmore 
Avenue.  The corner lot has a 100 foot vision clearance requirement at the corner of the lot that 
must remain unobstructed. The applicant complies with the front yard setback along Fillmore 
Avenue, as well as maintaining an unobstructed vision clearance, further maintaining minimal 
impact on light and air for adjacent parcels. The applicant requests a minor modification to the 
prevailing front yard setback along North Rosser Street to allow a small portion of the building 
wall and a front porch to be in the required front yard setback. Staff does not have any objections 
to this modification, since the majority of the building mass would sit behind the prevailing front 
yard setback line along North Rosser Street, and the lot’s width makes compliance nearly 
impossible.  The proposed house is only one room wide even with the requested modification.  
 
The proposed Passive House design relies heavily on the natural light and air to create energy 
efficient heating and cooling during the winter and summer months, respectively. The applicant 
consciously designed the home to take full advantage of light and air, therefore creating minimal 
impact on neighboring homes.  
 
Property Values 
 
The City’s Real Estate Department assessed the subject lot as a vacant substandard lot. It was not 
until September 2014 that the current owners produced evidence that the lot was a lot of record 
on December 28, 1951, allowing the vacant lot to be developed with an approved SUP. With the 
development on the new home on this vacant lot, the assessed value for the property will 
increase, creating real estate tax revenue as well as an increase in assessed value of the 
neighborhood.  
 
Neighborhood Compatibility 
 
The overall height, threshold height, architectural character and placement of the house on the lot 
are appropriate in this neighborhood. The new home is consistent in scale with existing homes in 
the neighborhood including immediately adjacent homes, while adhering to the single-family 
infill regulations applied by the R-20 zone.  
 
The Dowden Terrace neighborhood has a variety of house styles and sizes. There is not a strong 
or singular design character in this neighborhood. Additionally, the bulk and placement of the 
homes along both Fillmore Avenue and North Rosser Street are also varied due to changes in 
zone and standard lot sizes.  
 
Many of the lots along Fillmore Avenue to the east and west of the subject property are 
considered developed substandard lots in the R-20 zone. These lots were created prior to the City 
of Alexandria’s annexation of the land in 1952, creating an undue restriction to the building bulk 
and placement since many of the lots are far smaller than the standard 20,000 square foot 
minimum. Conversely, the homes along North Rosser Street have a very different character. To 
the north of the subject property are standard R-20 lots, whereas the lots to the south change to 
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the R-12 zone, yielding larger houses due to a higher FAR allowance. Despite the varied lot sizes 
and changing zones, the applicant is proposing a new home that will fall in-line with many of the 
homes along both Fillmore Avenue and North Rosser Street by complying with the single-family 
infill regulations for height and bulk.  
 
Figure 1. Proposed Home and Existing Lot 
*Proposed view from Fillmore Avenue and North Rosser Street intersection. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The bulk and massing of the proposed home is compatible with the homes along North Rosser 
Street, where the front door would be located. The proposed home would offer 2,532 net square 
feet of floor area, which is slightly less than the total 2,535 square feet allowed floor area for the 
site. The height for the proposed home meets the single-family infill requirement by proposing a 
building height of 25 feet above average pre-construction finished grade. The height and gable 
roof design are appropriate for a two-story dwelling in the neighborhood, as adjacent homes on 
Fillmore Avenue and North Rosser Street maintain similar two-story gable designs (see Figure 
2). The applicant is also proposing a front door threshold height of 3.1 feet along North Rosser 
Street, which is 1.1 feet lower than the average threshold height along the blockface. While the 
resulting dwelling is taller than the adjacent home on Fillmore Avenue, staff concluded that the 
new home is still compatible with the overall neighborhood, where a number of homes are two-
stories. Therefore, the new home would be compatible with the current neighborhood character 
in terms of bulk and height.  
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Figure 2: Neighborhood Context 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Design of Proposed House 
 
There is not a strong or singular neighborhood character that defines the surrounding 
neighborhood. A number of the homes in the neighborhood have redeveloped over the past 15 
years. Some homes were built before the single-family infill regulations were adopted; yielding 
bulky homes with varied design elements, such as multiple gables and high-pitched ridgelines 
(see Figure 3). Homes redeveloped after the single-family infill design guidelines are much more 
appropriate in bulk, siting and height, as seen in Figure 4; however the architectural styles are 
still varied, creating a neighborhood lacking a strong defining character. 
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Figure 3: Neighborhood Homes Redeveloped Pre-Infill Regulations 

2710 N. Rosser St     2716 N. Rosser St 
 
Figure 4: Neighborhood Homes Redeveloped Post-Infill Regulations 

2910 N. Rosser St     2702 N. Rosser St 
 
With the impact of building a new home on a lot that has been vacant for nearly 70 years, the 
applicant, who is also the architect for the project, designed a home to create as little impact, 
both environmentally and visually, on the neighborhood as possible. The home is designed to be 
as energy efficient as possible by using the sunlight to naturally illuminate and warm the interior 
space thereby minimizing the need for fuels.  Attachment 4 details the applicant’s plans to utilize 
natural light, as well as his plans to install solar panels on the roof. Additionally, the exterior 
finishes of the home mimic existing materials of the adjacent homes such as siding and brick. 
The construction materials for the home are proposed to be sourced regionally and may include 
use of recycled materials, such as wood floors. The applicant also plans to maintain as many 
existing trees as possible on the site, while also utilizing native plants to conserve water usage. 
Inside the home, the applicant plans to install Energy Star rated appliances and low-flow water 
fixtures to further reduce the environmental impact of a new home.  
 
The greatest restriction on the applicant’s design was the siting of the home, which was 
determined by the front yard setback surveys for both Fillmore Avenue and North Rosser Street. 
The applicant worked with staff to determine the building envelope for the new home, and then 
proceeded to design a home that “placed a majority of the windows facing south and the fewest 
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facing west to help heat the home in the winter and provide natural light throughout the day,” as 
explained on page 4 of Attachment 4, while still adhering to the setbacks set by the single-family 
infill regulations and the R-20 zone. Staff finds that the overall home design is highly compatible 
with the neighborhood. Staff added recommended conditions to ensure that construction would 
follow appropriate regulations and practices. 
 
With these conditions, staff recommends APPROVAL of the SUP for the proposed new house. 
   
III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 

1. The design and placement of the dwelling shall be substantially consistent with illustrations 
dated February 9, 2015 to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning & Zoning. (P&Z) 

2. CONDITION AMENDED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: A modification shall be 
granted to allow the front yard setback of 46.5 47.1 feet facing North Rosser Street, where 
53.8 54.4 feet is required from the curb face. (P&Z) (PC) 

3. As part of the grading plan, trees must be planted or existing trees preserved to provide a 
minimum of 25 percent canopy cover over the site. (P&Z) 

4. Building, trade permits and inspections are required to construct single-family home on 
substandard lot. (Code) 

5. Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged during 
construction activity. (T&ES) 

6. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 
on the plan. (T&ES) 

7. New curb cut must be approved by T&ES prior to release of the grading plan. (T&ES) 

8. The existing sidewalk along North Rosser Street shall be extended along the frontage of the 
site. The sidewalk shall be shown on the grading plan. (T&ES) 

9. A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be required 
prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of a building 
permit. (Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 

10. An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 
disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. An erosion and sediment control bond shall 
be posted prior to release of the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 
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11. The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the City’s Environmental Management 
Ordinance (Article XIII of the City’s Zoning Ordinance) current at the time of grading plan 
submittal. (T&ES) 

12. All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, etc. 
must be city standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 

13. Roof, surface and sub-surface drains shall be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe. Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties and 
to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-6-
224) 

14. All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

15. Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 

16. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 
(T&ES) 

17. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property line. 
(T&ES) 

STAFF: Taryn Toyama, Urban Planner;  
 Alex Dambach, Division Chief; 
 Peter Leiberg, Zoning Manager. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
 
Attachment 1: Deed Research 
Attachment 2: Plat Maps & Survey Data 
Attachment 3: Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations 
Attachment 4: Proposed Renderings and Design Diagrams 
Attachment 5: SUP Application 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with section 11-506(c) of the zoning ordinance, construction or 
operation shall be commenced and diligently and substantially pursued within 36 months of the 
date of granting of a special use permit by City Council or the special use permit shall become 
void.  
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IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
R-1 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 

R-2 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

R-3 New curb cut must be approved by T&ES prior to release of the grading plan. (T&ES) 

R-4 The existing sidewalk along North Rosser Street shall be extended along the frontage of 
the site. The sidewalk shall be shown on the grading plan. (T&ES) 

C-1 A GRADING PLAN showing all improvements and alterations to the site shall be 
required prior to any land disturbing activities and must be approved prior to issuance of 
a building permit.     (5-6-224) (T&ES) 

C-2 An erosion and sediment control plan must be approved by T&ES prior to any land 
disturbing activity greater than 2500 square feet. An erosion and sediment control bond 
shall be posted prior to release of the grading plan. (Sec.5-4-1.1) (T&ES) 

C-3 The applicant shall comply with the provisions of the City’s Environmental Management 
Ordinance (Article XIII of the City’s Zoning Ordinance) current at the time of grading 
plan submittal. (T&ES) 

 
C-4 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec.5-2-1) (T&ES) 

C-5 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains shall be connected to the public storm sewer system, 
if available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available 
applicant must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent 
properties and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental 
Services.  (Sec.5-6-224) 

C-6 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

C-7 Pay sanitary sewer connection fee prior to release of Grading Plan. (Sec. 5-6-25) (T&ES) 

C-8 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-361) 
(T&ES) 
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C-9 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 
Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

Code Enforcement: 
 
F-1 The following comments are for SUP. Once the applicant has filed for a building permit 

and additional information has been provided, code requirements will be based upon that 
information and the building permit plans.   If there are any questions, the applicant may 
contact Charles Cooper, Plan Review Division at Charles.cooper@alexandriava.gov or 
703-746-4197.  

 
C-1 Building, trade permits and inspections are required to construct single-family home on 

substandard lot.  
  
Fire Department: 
 
F-1 No comments or concerns. 
 
Health: 
 
F-1 No comments received. 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
 
F-1 No comments received. 
 
Police Department: 
 
F-1 No comments received. 
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Substandard Lot Planning Commission 03.03.2015

SUP#2015-0001
5447 Fillmore Avenue

• Modification request of 
7.90 feet into the front 
yard setback along North 
Rosser Street.

• 5.50 feet for front porch.

• 2.40 feet for front building 
wall.

Required front yard setback

Proposed front yard setback

Front Yard Setback Diagram
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Substandard Lot Planning Commission 03.03.2015

SUP#2015-0001
5447 Fillmore Avenue

Proposed Building Footprint Diagram

Land conveyed to the 
City for right of way.
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From: Christine Coker <christine.buke@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 02, 2015 11:34 AM
To: PlanComm
Cc: nancarver@comcast.net; 'Beth'
Subject: Filmore & Rosser Street lot - building variance request

I am opposed to the request for variance submitted for the house/building plan on the empty lot at Filmore and Rosser 
Street.  
 
The lot line limits for building structure should not be modified to squeeze this house plan onto what is already a small 
lot.  The neighbors on both sides will have structure incringing on their site line, and the close proximity of buildings is 
not attractive.  
 
I do not like seeing the commission allowing a variance that does not benefit the neighbors and neighborhood, and only 
benefits the buyer/builder on this lot.  
 
This variance would only open the door for more requests to squeeze too‐big houses onto too‐small lots…. This 
neighborhood, especially to the west of the property, has a spacious comfortable feel, and allowing this builder to 
squeeze a house on this lot would ruin that.  
 

Christine Coker 
 
3156 N. Rosser Street  Alexandria, VA 22311 
(h) 703-820-2956   (w) 703-931-3290 x 107 
 
christine.buke@gmail.com 
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From: Louise Van Diepen <louisevandiepen@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 02, 2015 4:55 PM
To: PlanComm
Cc: nancarver@comcast.net
Subject: Filmore & Rosser Street lot - building variance request

The purpose of this email is to communicate my strong objection to the request for variance submitted for the 
planned house on the empty lot at Filmore and Rosser Street.  I am a Dowden Terrace homeowner. 
 
While the lot may be large enough for the house as designed, the lot development significantly changes the 
character of the neighborhood and diminishes value.  Approval of the variance is likely to be used a precedent 
and lead to further subdivision of lots in the proximate areas.  The Board's reference to the variation in housing 
styles in the immediate area does not take into account the overall character of Dowden Terrace properties and 
homes.  Dowden Terrace is desirable to the extent that it can maintain its character of large lots with single 
family dwellings.  That character provides this neighborhood with its greatest value for homeowners.  If the 
variance is approved, it will detract from the character (and value) of the neighborhood. 
 
The proposal must first be evaluated on the fundamental impact of the zoning variance on the neighborhood-- 
not the technical aspects of the proposed home.  The property should be maintained as an empty lot or, 
alternatively (and if viable), adjoined to adjacent properties through acquisition by the owners of those 
properties. 
 
Louise Van Diepen 
3148 N. Rosser St. 
Alexandria, VA 22311.  
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From: nick kuhn <nkuhn98@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, March 02, 2015 9:37 PM
To: PlanComm
Subject: 3/3/15  Planning Commission Meeting

 Reference: 5447 Fillmore Ave, Alexandria Va 22311 
 
 
Dear Commission Members, 
 
I understand you will be reviewing the application to allow for the construction of a new 
home to be built at the above address on a substandard lot. In reviewing the material on 
file for this application I have several concerns. Please investigate these issues more 
thoroughly before approving this project.  
 
1) The design is for a very large house and garage to occupy the majority of the subject 
lot's western property boundary with the existing home at 5451 Fillmore Ave. One of the 
requirements, per the city code, to allow for approval to build on a substandard lot is that 
the proposed building, "will not unreasonably impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property". There does not seem to be any information provided showing how the 
placement and size of the new construction will impact the existing adjacent property. Is 
there adequate "light and air to the adjacent property"? Will that property now be literally 
in a shadow as a result of the size and proximity of the proposed new construction?  
 
2) The intersection of Fillmore Ave and North Rosser street is not an "aligned" intersection. 
A visit to the site will confirm this. Rosser St to the south of Fillmore Ave does not align 
with Rosser St to the north of Fillmore Ave. Visibilty at this intersection is poor, 
compounded by the fact that drivers often don't stop for the stop signs. I am very concerned 
about the safety and additional risk for bicyclists, pedestrians and motorists should 
a reduction in the required setback on Rosser street be approved for this site at Fillmore 
Ave & North Rosser St.. I ask that you not reduce the required, by code, setback for 
construction on the North Rosser Street side of the property. The proposed house size is 
just too big for this site. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Nick Kuhn  
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Nancy Carver 

5451 Fillmore Avenue 

Alexandria, VA  22311 

703.824.1742 H/703.881.1060 C 

nancarver@comcast.net 

March 1, 2015 

 

City of Alexandria 

Planning Commission 

301 King St., Room 2400  

Alexandria, VA 22314 

 

RE:  DOCKET ITEM #7 Special Use Permit #2015‐0001 5447 Fillmore Avenue 

To The Commission: 

I am the property owner of 5451 Fillmore Avenue and I am writing to oppose the proposed 

exception to the R20 zoning of the lot directly next to my property.  My husband and I 

purchased our house in 1994 and at the time were concerned with the empty lot next door.  

We were told that it was and still is not a buildable lot as it as the City zoning established R20 

zoning and this lot is barely half that size (10,141 square feet).  My husband has checked with 

the zoning office over the past several months since the heirs have put the lot on the market 

and was told, although not officially, that the chances of an exception being made were slim as 

the lot is so much smaller than the required 20,000 square feet. 

Since moving into the Dowden Terrace section of Alexandria my husband and I have had two 

children, both have gone through the ACPS school system starting with John Adams our 

neighborhood school, Hammond, Minnie Howard and TC Williams.  Our son graduated from TC 

in 2013 and our daughter is currently a junior there.  We have been active in the community 

through various youth sports where our children played and my husband coached, we have 

been active with the PTAs and schools, the Dowden Terrace pool, Girl Scouts, and served on 

juries as requested.  When making additions to our house we have followed the rules, zoning, 

and code set in place by Alexandria, never asking for an exception.   

I do not want a house built on this lot and ask that you consider the wishes of current City 

residents and uphold the City zoning code.  As far as I can tell the heirs have no ties to the 

neighborhood or Alexandria and it seems unfair for anyone to request this much of an 

exception from the current and long‐time residents and City taxpayers.  While I understand this 

is a simply business deal for them and the realtor, please consider negative implications for the 

families who live here and will continue to live in the City of Alexandria.  This is my property and 
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neighborhood and I do not want to wake up to the back of a house outside my dining room 

window blocking the sunlight and my view.  This lot is unbuildable and the City needs to 

enforce its own regulations and not allow for an exception. 

It seems the sole argument for building on the substantially substandard lot is that the other 

properties in the neighborhood are on smaller lots.  Our house was built around 1949 and at 

some point the City saw fit to institute 20,000 square feet as the zoning law.  I am sure the City 

had good reason to make the cut off 20,000 square feet and consider is a slippery slope when 

beginning to make exceptions especially when it adversely affects current long‐time residents.  

If the lot were closer to 20,000 square feet an exception might be warranted but a difference of 

9,859 is too much of an exception. 

I respectfully ask that the City honor its zoning code, stand by current City residents and deny 

the exception.  

Sincerely, 

Nancy Carver 

Nancy Carver 
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From: nancarver@comcast.net <nancarver@comcast.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 3, 2015 9:30 PM 
To: City Council; City Council Aides; Jackie Henderson; Call Click Connect; Gloria Sitton 
Subject: Call.Click.Connect. #67039: Mayor, Vice Mayor, City Council : DOCKET ITEM #7 Special Use 
Permit #20  
  
Dear Call.Click.Connect. User 

A request was just created using Call.Click.Connect. The request ID is 67039. 

Request Details: 

 Name: Nancy Carver 
 Approximate Address: No Address Specified  
 Phone Number: 7038241742 
 Email: nancarver@comcast.net 
 Service Type: Mayor, Vice Mayor, City Council 
 Request Description: : DOCKET ITEM #7 Special Use Permit #2015‐0001 5447 Fillmore 

Avenue  
 
Please overturn the decision of the Planning Office to approve an exception to the 
zoning law in the West End. I am very disappointed the Commission did not take the 
feedback of the neighbors into account and granted the request to build a house on a 
lot well below the R20 (lot is only 10,141 square feet)zoning. Seems that once again the 
West End residents are disregarded. Why have codes and zoning rules only to have an 
exception made? Can this please be reviewed/overturned? The only neighbor who 
stood up for this is the Realtor who stands to gain the commission. When we purchased 
our home we were told the lot was substandard and unbuildable. Now after living here 
for 21 years that somehow changes? Why? I do not understand how this can be allowed 
to happen. It seems like a waste of time and energy to show up as the decision was 
already made to grant the exception and the residents are powerless to oppose.  
Thank you. 

 Attachment: Planning Commission.docx  
 Expected Response Date: Tuesday, March 10 

Please take the necessary actions in responding, handling and/or updating this request at the 
Call.Click.Connect. staff interface. 

If you need assistance with handling this request, please contact 
CallClickConnect@alexandriava.gov or call 703.746.HELP. 

This is an automated email notification of a Call.Click.Connect. request. Please do not reply to 
this email. 
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